RESOLUTION NO. 21-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF BEVERLY GOLDEN TO THE CAMDEN HOUSING AUTHORITY TO FILL A VACANCY

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code Annotated §14-169-208 provides for the appointment of members to a local housing authority; and

WHEREAS, said statute further provides that when a vacancy occurs on the commission, the commission shall appoint a person to fill the vacancy, subject to the approval of the city council; and

WHEREAS, a vacancy has occurred due to the resignation of Karen McClane, for a term that will expire on January 9, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Camden Housing Authority has requested that Beverly Golden be appointed to serve the remainder of the term that will expire on January 9, 2026; and

WHEREAS, Beverly Golden has expressed his willingness to serve on the Camden Housing Authority; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to confirm the appointment of Beverly Golden to serve the remainder of the term that will expire on January 9, 2026.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:**

SECTION 1. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, does hereby confirm the appointment of Beverly Golden to serve the remainder of the term on the Camden Housing Authority, ending on January 9, 2026.

| PASSED AND APPROVED THIS | DAY OF | , 2024. |
|--------------------------|--------|---------|
| | | |
| Mayor | | |
| | | |
| City Clerk | | |